

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:10-cv-05235
v.)	
)	Judge Suzanne B. Conlon
ANITA ALVAREZ, Cook County State's)	
Attorney, in her official capacity,)	Magistrate Judge Sydney I.
)	Schenkier
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF ACLU'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ACT AS APPLIED VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	2
A. The Act as Applied Unconstitutionally Burdens the Right to Gather, Receive, and Record Information.	2
B. The Act as Applied Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Not Mid-level Scrutiny.	6
C. The Act as Applied Here Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	8
D. The Act as Applied Here Cannot Satisfy Mid-level Scrutiny.	8
1. The Act as Applied Does Not Advance the Privacy Interest.	9
2. The Act as Applied Does Not Advance the Law Enforcement Interest.	12
3. The Act as Applied Fails the "Alternative Channels" Test.	14
II. THE ACLU HAS SATISFIED ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; IT HAS STANDING; AND THE YOUNGER DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE.	15
A. The ACLU Has Established Its Right to a Preliminary Injunction.	16
1. A Preliminary Injunction Against Enforcement of the Act Is Appropriate Relief.	16
2. The ACLU Is Experiencing Irreparable Harm, Which Has No Remedy at Law.	18
3. The Public Interest Favors a Preliminary Injunction.	19
4. Balancing the Harm to the ACLU and the Public Interest with the Potential Harm to Defendant Justifies the Preliminary Injunction.	20
B. The ACLU Has Standing to Challenge the Act, and Its Challenge Is Ripe.	22
1. Standard of Review.	22
2. The ACLU Has Standing Because It Has Been and Continues to Be Deterred from Engaging in Its Program by Fear of Prosecution under the Act.	23
3. The ACLU's Challenge Is Ripe Because the Act Is Presently Deterring the ACLU Program.	25
C. The Younger Abstention Doctrine Is Inapplicable Where, as Here, There Is No Underlying State Case Against This Plaintiff.	27
CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Adams v. ARDC</i> , 801 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	15
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 48 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , – F.3d –, 2010 WL 3504298 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2010)	3
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 09-4156, – F.3d – (7th Cir. Oct. 1, 2010)	13
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	11
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	8
<i>Brown v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.</i> , 767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , 2001 WL 1464757 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2001)	21
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980)	17

Chicago Cable Communications v. Chicago Cable Commn.,
879 F.2d 1540 (7th Cir. 1989)9

Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago,
445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)16

Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....6

Christensen v. City of Wheaton,
2000 WL 204225 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2000)17

Christian Legal Society v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)18, 19

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....4, 6

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....14, 15

Conchatta Inc. v. Miller,
458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006)10

Connell v. Hudson,
733 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.H. 1990).....11

Covenant Media of Illinois, L.L.C. v. City of Des Plaines,
2005 WL 2277313 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2005)17

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....27

Dorfman v. Meiszner,
430 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1970)11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....21

Entm't Software Ass'n v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
696 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2010)17

First Defense Legal Aid v. City of Chicago,
319 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2003)22

Forty One News, Inc. v. County of Lake,
491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007)27

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....6

Heffron v. ISKCON,
452 U.S. 640 (1981).....9

Hodgkins v. Peterson,
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)9, 10

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....7, 24, 25

Hoover v. Wagner,
47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995)28

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....11

Illinois Sporting Goods Ass'n v. County of Cook,
845 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....17

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976).....19

Jackson v. City of Markham, Ill.,
773 F. Supp. 105 (N.D. Ill. 1991)18, 20

Jamison v. Texas,
318 U.S. 413 (1943).....15

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....11

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
2009 WL 1230309 (M.D. Pa. May 4, 2009), *aff'd*, – F.3d – (3rd Cir. Oct. 4, 2010)5

Klein v. Baise,
708 F. Supp. 863 (N.D. Ill. 1989)17

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)23

Lanza v. New York,
370 U.S. 139 (1962).....11

Lederman v. United States,
89 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2000).....15

Loper v. NYPD,
999 F.2d 699 (2nd Cir. 1993).....15

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938).....15

Lowery v. Schnorf,
1998 WL 341835 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 1998).....28

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)25

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943).....15

Maryland v. Graber,
No. 12-K-10-647 (Cir. Ct. Harford County, Md.)11

Matheny v. County of Allegheny,
2010 WL 1007859 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2010)5

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....4

Metro Milwaukee Association of Commerce v. Milwaukee Co.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)25, 26

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6

Pearson v. Callahan,
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....5

People v. Beardsley,
115 Ill. 2d 47 (1986)12

Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....15

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle,
162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)16

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Potts v. City of Lafayette,
121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997)5, 14

Praefke Auto Elec. & Battery Co., Inc. v. Tecumseh Prods. Co., Inc.,
255 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2001)16

Sherman v. Twp. High Sch. Dist. 214,
624 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2007)17

Shirmer v. Nagode,
-- F.3d --, 2010 WL 3431627 (7th Cir. Sept. 2, 2010).....25

Smith v. Wisconsin Dept. of Agric., Trade, & Consumer Prot.,
23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)26

St. Charles Mfg. Co. v. St. Charles Furniture Corp.,
482 F. Supp. 397 (N.D. Ill. 1979)17

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....27

Storck USA L.P. v. Farley Candy Co.,
14 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1994)20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....7

Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....6, 10

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)20

United States v. Clark,
22 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1994)11

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....10

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....7, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Popa,
187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....10

United States v. Turner,
209 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2000)11

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....11

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2nd Cir. 2007).....10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... passim

Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council,
796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986), *aff'd*, 479 U.S. 1048 (1987).....13

Weigand v. Vill. of Tinley Park,
114 F. Supp. 2d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2000)17

Weinberg v. City of Chicago,
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)13

Wisconsin Vendors, Inc. v. Lake County,
152 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2001)17

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... passim

STATUTES

720 ILCS 5/14-3(i).....23

18 U.S.C. § 2510(2)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bob Roberts, *Officer’s comments captured during traffic stop*, WBBM (March 20, 2010)4

Commission to Investigate Allegations of Police Corruption, City of New York,
Commission Report (1994)14

David Bauder, *Cell-phone videos transforming TV news*, Wash. Post (Jan. 1, 2007).....3

James G. Carr, *The law of electronic surveillance* (2010).....11

Jeanne Meserve, *Passenger says TSA agents harassed him*, CNN.com (June 20, 2009)4

Myron W. Orfield, Jr., *Deterrence, perjury, and the heater factor*, 63 U. Colo. L. Rev.
75, 107 (1992).....14

Myron W. Orfield, Jr., *The exclusionary rule and deterrence*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1016,
1049-50 (1987).....14

Patrick O’Connell, *Officer in trouble over motorist’s video*, St. Louis Post Dispatch
(March 18, 2008)4

Rodney A. Smolla, *Freedom of Speech* (2010)7, 9

Ronald D. Rotunda, *Treatise on Constitutional Law* (2008).....9

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive image capture and the First Amendment* U. Penn. L. Rev. ___
(forthcoming)3
